Rule 4.49C

{a) Insert full
name of company

(b} insertful
name(s)
and
address{es)

Presenter's
name, address
and reference (if
any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report
P t to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of th
Insolvency Act 1986 E S.192

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06687733

Name of Company

{a) A & R AUTOSPARES (BRISTOL) LIMITED

We (b) Colin Prescott and Andrew Beckingham

of Leonard Curtis, 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4QP

the Liquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2017

,/—\.
Signed ) Date: 8 May 2017

Leonard Curtis,

2nd Floor,

40 Queen Square,

Bristol

BS140QP

Ref: S/29/NFH/SA745B/115

B
<
[m]
w
o4
=2
I
[

DIETAAE

25/05/2017 #253
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

¥ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A & R AUTOSPARES (BRISTOL) LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 06687733

Registered Office: 2 Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP
Former Registered Office: Redland House, 157 Redland Road, Redland, Bristol BS6 6YE
Trading Address: 5-7 Waverley Road, Redland, Bristol BS6 6ES

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rules 18.2, 18.3, 18.4 & 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report Period
24 March 2016 to 23 March 2017

8 May 2017

Leonard Curtis
2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4ND
Tel: 0117 929 4300  Fax: 0117 927 0000
Bristol@lecnardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: S29/NFH/AT45B/1010



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13

14

2.1

22

23

INTRODUCTION

Colin Prescott and Andrew Beckingham were appointed Joint Liquidators of A & R Autospares (Bristol)
Limited {"the Company”} on 24 March 2016. We are both licensed in the UK by the institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, Office Holder numbers 9056 and 8683. | can confirm
that there have been no changes since the date of appointment.

This report as been prepared in accardance with the requirements of Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) (‘the Act’} and Rules 18.2, 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules™} o provide creditors with a report on the progress of the liquidation,

This is the first progress report the information contained in this report therefore encompasses the entire
period of the liquidation, from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2017,

The Company's registered office was changed to 2 Floor, 30 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4ND on 13
April 2016 and subsequentiy changed to 2™ Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4QP on 2 November
2016.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION
Asset Realisations
Physical Assets

At the date of appointment, the Company was in possession of 3 motor vehicles, as well as residual stock
items. Much of the stock was subject to retention of title (‘ROT") claims from respective suppliers.

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 13, | would disclose that an offer for 2 of the vehicles
as well as the bafance of stock items (after accounting for returns under valid ROT claims) in the sums of
£2,375 and £1,500 respectively, were received from North West Auto Engineering Limited, a Company
with which the Director is connected and holds an interest. These offers were accepting, having sought
independent advice from Agents Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH"), who recommended the same.

The remaining vehicle was uplifted by LSH and entered into auction, achieving a sales price of £1,100.

All proceeds have been received in full; you will note that all physical asset realisations have exceeded that
anticipated as against the Company's Statement of Affairs.

Cash in Hand

Funds of £5,021.76 were received in the hiatus period prior to the appointment date, representing
customer payments due, which were held in Leonard Curlis’ client account and subsequently transferred to
the Liquidation case account.

Debtors

At the date of appointment, the Company records indicated outstanding debtor accounts with a total book
value of £13,724. A provision had been applied against this balance for the purposes of calculating the
realisable value of £10,293, given the winding up proceedings. Total realisations in this regard amount to
£10,629. Any prospect of future realisation in respect of the remaining accounts is presently uncertain.

Joint Liqudators’ Progress Report
8§ May 2017



A & R Autospares {Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements

7 Other Matters

APPENDICES
A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the Period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March
2017.

B Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs for the Period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2017,
incorporating a Comparison with the Joint Liquidators Initial Fees Estimate.

C Detailed Narrative of Work Performed by the Joint Liquidators and their Staff

D Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Expenses incorporating a Comparison with the Joint Liquidators
Statement of Likely Expenses

E Additional information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements.

Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report
8 May 2017



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1.1

12

13

14

2.1

22

23

{INTRODUCTION

Colin Prescott and Andrew Beckingham were appointed Joint Liquidators of A & R Autospares (Bristol)
Limited (“the Company™) on 24 March 2016. We are both licensed in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, Office Holder numbers 9056 and 8683. | can confirm
that there have been no changes since the date of appointment.

This report as been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) (‘the Act’) and Rules 18.2, 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"} to provide creditors with a report on the progress of the liquidation.

This is the first progress report the information contained in this report therefore encompasses the entire
period of the liquidation, from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2017.

The Company’s registered office was changed to 2™ Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP on 13
April 2016.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION
Asset Realisations
Physical Assets

At the date of appointment, the Company was in possession of 3 motor vehicles, as well as residual stock
items. Much of the stock was subject to retention of title (‘ROT") claims from respective suppliers.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would disclose that an offer for 2 of the vehicles
as well as the balance of stock items (after accounting for retums under valid ROT claims) in the sums of
£2,375 and £1,500 respectively, were received from North West Auto Engineering Limited, a Company
with which the Director is connected and holds an interest. These offers were accepting, having sought
independent advice from Agents Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH"), who recommended the same.

The remaining vehicle was uplifted by LSH and entered into auction, achieving a sales price of £1,100.

All proceeds have been received in full, you will note that all physical asset realisations have exceeded that
anticipated as against the Company's Statement of Affairs.

Cash in Hand

Funds of £5,021.76 were received in the hiatus peried prior to the appoiniment date, representing
customer payments due, which were held in Leonard Curtis' client account and subsequently transferred to
the Liquidation case account.

Debtors

At the date of appointment, the Company records indicated outstanding debtor accounts with a total book
value of £13,724. A provision had been applied against this balance for the purposes of calculating the
realisable value of £10,293, given the winding up proceedings. Total realisations in this regard amount to
£10,629. Any prospect of future realisation in respect of the remaining accounts is presently uncertain.

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report
8 May 2017



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

24

Sundry Receipts

The sum of £87.38 has been received in respect of a number of sundry refunds.

Outstanding Asset Realisations

2.5
3
3

4.1

4.2
43

44

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

There are no outstanding matters to be attended o, outside of those described above.
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at appendix A is summary of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments for the period from 24
March 2016 to 23 March 2016.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no Secured Creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential Creditors claimé in this matter are estimated at £429.

No distribution will be made to this class of Creditor as the funds realised have used or allocated for
payment of the costs and expenses of the Liquidation.

Prescribed Part

As the company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act Charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescribed partin this case,

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Unsecured liabilities in this matter comprise 22 Creditors, with estimated claims iotalling
£126,280.

No funds are available to enable any dividend to Unsecured Creditors.  The Joint Liquidators have duly
coliated and acknowledged the claims of Unsecured Creditors, albeit given that no distribution is available
to this class of Creditor, claims have not been formally adjudicated.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the information acquired in the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by
the Company Directors and Creditors, to idenify any further possible realisations for the estate and what
further investigations, if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Liquidators
concluded that no further investigations were required. If, however, any Creditor is aware of any particular
matters which they consider require investigation, they should send full details to this office.

The Joint Liquidators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

Joint Liquidators' Progress Report
8 May 2017



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’
RIGHTS

Remuneration

At a Meeting of Creditors held on 24 March 2016, Creditors resolved to approve this Firm's costs in
relation to work undertaken prior to the Liquidation including assistance with the Statement of Affairs
and information to be presented to Shareholders and Creditors and other related matters at £3,000.
This fee has subsequently been drawn.

On 15 June 2016, Creditors resoived by correspondence that the basis of the Joint Liquidators
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to
matters as set out in the Fees Estimate {for an amount not exceeding £17,513.50).

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs to date are summarised below:

Total value
Hours Rate [ hr of time
No. £ £
Time incurred in the period of this report 63 344.00 21,672.00

To date, fees £11,500 have been drawn against these time costs.

A summary of time costs for the enfire Liquidator, incorporating a comparison with the Joint Liquidators
original Fees Estimate, is attached at Appendix B.

Expenses

A summary of the Joint Liquidators' expenses in the period 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2016 is
attached at Appendix D, incorporating a comparison with the 'Statement of Likely Expenses' circulated
out the outset of the proceedings. To assist Creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been
separated into the following two categories:

1. Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virlue of the nature of the
Liquidation process and/or payable in order fo comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

2. Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint
Liquidators in carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular Liquidation.
Included within this category are costs that are directly referable to the Liquidation but are not paid
to an independent third party (and which may include an element of allocated costs). These are
known as ‘Category 2 dishursements’; drawing this category of disbursements requires Creditor
approval. | would confirm that Creditors resolved to approve the same by correspondence on 15
June 2016.

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.

During the liquidation, the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used:

Name of Professional Service Provided Basis of Fees

Advisor

Lambert Hampton Smith Costs of valuing and Time Costs
realising assets

MAM Software Limited IT Equipment Monthly Rental Fee

Joint Liquidators' Progress Report
8 May 2017



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.8

6.9

6.10

71

7.2

73

A detailed explanation of Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements is set out in Appendix E of this
report.

Creditors can find further guidance in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees” which may be
downloaded from hitp:/fwww.leonardcurtis.co.uk/resources/creditorsquides. If you would prefer this to be
sent to you in hard copy please contact Nicola Harcombe of this office on 0117 929 4900.

Creditors are also encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed
to help creditors navigate through an insolvency process:
http.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

The joint liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at:

https://www.qov.uk/government/publicationsfinsolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics
Other Matters

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditors (with the concurrence of at
least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Curt,
may within 21 days of receipt of this report make a request in writing fo the Joint Liquidators for further
information about the remuneration or expenses incurred since the date of appoiniment.

In accordance with Rule 18.34 and in addition to the above, any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor
{with the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with
the permission of the Court, may within 8 weeks of this report make an application to Court on the grounds
that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration, the remuneration charge of the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators since the date of appointment are excessive.

Should you require any further information regarding this report please contact as follows:

Bristol@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Please provide the following information in order for your query to be dealt with efficiently.

Name of Company
Your details

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
A & R AUTOSPARES (BRISTOL}) LIMITED

LT

COLIN PRESCOTT
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Colin Prescott is authorised to a¢t as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the lslitute of Chartered Accountants under office holder number 9058 and
Angrew Beckingham is authorised to act as an insolvency prachitioner in the UK by the Instiule of Chartered Accountants under office holder number 8683

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Repori
8 May 2017



A & R Autospares (Bristo!} Limited — In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 24 MARCH 2016 TO 23 MARCH 2017

RECEIPTS

Cash in Hand

Sundry Receipts

Motor Vehicles

Debtors

Stock

Interest on Maonies Held

PAYMENTS

Liquidator's remuneration
Agents Fees and Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Bordereau Fee

Storage Charges

Money Laundering Searches
Software Licence
Document Download

IT Equipment

Costs of Creditors Meefing

Represented by:
Current Account
VAT Control Account

Estimated
to realise
£

5,022.00
3,300.00
10,293.00
Uncertain

Realised to
Date
£

5,021.76
97.38
3.475.00
10,628.50
1,500.00
8.24

18,615.00

20,730.88

11,500.00
1,863.78
241.65
40.00
191.50
10.00
87.00
7.00
411.27
3,000.00

17,352.20

848.24
2,530.44

3,378.68

APPENDIX A

Joint Liquidators” Progress Report

8 May 2017



00'¥ve ¥ 558 00°0s1L 00051 00092 - 00°02e 000z 00'99¢ 00°59¢ 000y - 0005y 00°05¥
09851’ 002812 089 0S°€LS'ZL EBV 000 ¢ oSk coboel 08 - - 009602 BLE 0009L'S  SSZOO'BLE'Y  ZEL OSBEF'S  &FL  OUEZ) g - - 00'6Z8'c SR 00 O.8'C 9%
(0gge9) 0g'esl’s 9€ 000Z8'L O - - - - - - - - 00926 67 00°0¥9 0z 0985 L 0008L 0z - * - - - - noesy O
00Z6L 00261 89 - - - - - - - - - - 0026l 9 - - - - - - - - - - M - - -
QU't6d 0069 gl o00Esy kL - - - - - - - - - - ooEe b - - - - - - - - 00648 SL o0osy 0L
{00°999) - - 00998 8l - - - - - - - - - M 1) 14 ¥ - - 00'gEr 2l - - - - - - - -

- 00V96'L 1S 00V96L IS - - - - - - - - 0008y SL 0008y S 00veS 9, 00'v8S 9l - - - - 00006 0z Q0006 DZ
- 00s7T § 00'5ec g - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 00eZe G o0sce S

06'¥ES'L 0G'vI9'C SOL OOOKLZ 09 - - - - - - - - 0eel) ¥5 00096 0E  05°96F'} L 0008L 474 - - - - 00OSY 0F QQ0sF 0l
(0o 5% - - 0OSt l - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - R 1 b
{ooe9  ooEsL 9 00gse I - - - - - . . - 006l g 00%9 4 - - 009¥L 14 - - - - - - 00S¥ L
00508 00'Si¥'y €EL 00 1LLGE 60 - - - - - - - - QUMY BEL  009L6'T €6 . - 00'99¢ ol - - - - - = 0007 9
0g'Ly %.Bm.m 18 0006L'c 06 - * - . - - - - 0089 vZ 00082V Or  0960S) £r 0009%'1 oY - - - - 00006 02 0005y QI
{00'gLL) - - 008l £ - . - - - - - - - - - - - 00EL 4 - - - - - - 00sY }
0S'16E'L QUPZST T8 062ETl L€ - - - - - - - - 00'K29e Z8 00096 CE N . 05281 § - - - - - - 0006 A
05'€Zr'L 0SB8TC 66 00998t €5 000% ¢ 00Syr € 0008L Q8 - - 00'89L ¥ 00'0¥9 0Z 0526 S 0008 0z 00'Ect £ - - 00648 Sl 0005y 0Ol
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 K 3 3 3

1900 U 1s0d  sjun 1S0)  JWUN 350D SYun 1800 SIUn IS0Q SPun IS0 wun 1s0) spupp 1s0) 1N 1507  sun §SCQ SIUN IS0 sWun 1S0D U 3sed sjun

LLOZEEL FANITA Y S FANITA A ¥ LHTEET LIOTEET Lggee? LI0Z'EEL

¢ ey pajewi}sy e [engy pajeumsy 12 [lenioy pejewins3 18 |eny pejewnsy 18 By pajews3 12 [eny pejewinsy ® jeniay pejeWRST
83UBLIEA lejol  Jojens|u|wpy | lojenswupy Z Jabeuey | 1ebeuey Jobeuely Jojuag J0)38113

LL0T NIEW £ 0} 9102 YOSeW $T WOK $1S0D o[ L 7 9)RIIRS3 §1509 elu) L S105epinby] 4o uospeduio)

eyt (|ojsug) saedsony Y 8 v

saynuIW
gale sjun v

{3} ovey
Alnoy abesaay

[ByoL
suonebisaay

MBIATY UDISUS

s spain
Juawsuoddy
isod

AGajensg

% Buluued
juswiuioddy
sBunsapy
spaiyy Wdy-a1g
LOjeNSIUILpY
{BJauan
JapjoH
aImuagaq
Guipea

SpsojpURT

sjessy

aauBINSU
sjuslwizg
» sidiaoay
MBIARY

9 loneig



- A &R Autospares {Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work that the Joint Liquidators have undertaken for both statutory and case
management purposes during the period covered by this report. Whilst this work may not directly result in any monetary
value for Creditors, it serves fo ensure that the case is managed efficiently and resourced appropriately, which will be of
benefit to all Creditors. The work to be carried out under this category includes the following:

Case management reviews. These reviews are carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this has involved weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out six monthly reviews to ensure that the case
is progressing as planned.

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. In general, efforts have been made to
keep case costs to a minimum where possible, however due to the complexities surrounding the unique nature of
the Company’s business this case has necessitated ongoing attendance by senior members of staff.

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of ime and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

Review of work carried out by more junicr members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by Creditors an the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. The relevant report on alf directors has been submitted in this case.

Review of directors’ swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements has been carried out.

Receipts and Payments

Although this category of work will not necessarily result in a direct financial benefit for Creditors, expending time on the
Company's Receipls and Payments is an essential part of the Liquidation of the case. During the period covered by this
report, the Joint Liquidators have expended time in closely monitoring case bank accounts, (which is essential to ensure
that bank interest is maximised where possible); ensuring that estate expenses are properly managed and kept to a
minimum and ensuring that amounts payable to Creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Further work has included the following:-

* & & & »

Managing estate expenses.

Opening of case bank account.

Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff.

Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports.

The timely completion of alt post appointment tax and VAT returns by the Joint Liquidators, as required by law.

Joint Liquidators' Progress Report
8 May 2017



" A &R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

The Joint Liguidators are obiiged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place fo protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company Creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure is
crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of Creditor.

»  Review toidentify any pre-appointment insurance claims.

»  Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, fo minimise costs to the estate;

»  Calculation and request of Joint Liquidators' bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners' Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all liquidations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect Creditors
against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practiioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of
assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured Creditors;

+  Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that Creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

e  Review to identify any pension scheme or related issues, including reviewing financial records and checks with the
Pension Protect Fund and Auto Enrolment Service. Following verification, no pension scheme has been
identified.

Assets

The Joint Liquidators have expended time in dealing with the following matters during the period covered by this Report:-

»  Establishing and developing strategy for realisation of Company assets;
*  Review of any physical assets of value;

s  Liaising with ROT and third party claimants;

»  Liaising with Company’s bankers regarding pre-appointment bank accounts and securing credit balance.

Liabilities

The Joint Liquidators have expended fime in dealing with matters of both a statutory and non-statutory nature in dealing
with the Company’s liabilities during the period covered by this report:-

Statutory
»  Processing of claims from the Company’s Creditors — at this stage claims are being registered in anticipation of a
future dividend albeit no formal adjudication will take place until a return becomes available to that class of
Creditor.
» Liaising with Creditors and dealing with Creditors enquires;
s Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns.
e  Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports fo Creditors.

General Administration

The Joint Liquidators have taken the following action with regards to General Administration of the case during the period
covered by this report:

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the Joint Liquidators records;

Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

& o

Joint Liguidators' Pregress Report
8 May 2017



A &R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appointment

«  Statutory notifications to Creditors and other interested parties following the Liguidators’ appointment as required
by law;
Preparation of case plan; and
Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

¢  Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Likely Expenses as required by the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended); and

¢  Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of Creditors;
reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations
e  Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records.

s  Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of retums due under the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Joint Liquidators” Progress Report
8 May 20147



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES FROM 24 MARCH 2016 TO 23 MARCH 2017

Standard Expenses

Amount
Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated inThis | Amount { Amount
amount Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £
AML Checks BTC Electronic dient 10 10 10 N
verification
Bond Fee Lioyds Underwriters Insurance bond 40 40 40 Nil
Extraction of company
Company Companies House | information from 5 Ni Nl Nil
Searches )
Companies House
Document Hosting | Pelstar Limited Hostng of documents 7 7 7 NI
Software Licence . Case management ’
Fee Pelstar Limited system licence foe 87 87 87 Nil
Statutory - .
Advertising Courts Advertising 323 242 242 Nil
Storage Costs | Storage 2000 Limiteg | Sorege of books and 250 254 254 Ni
::;1'"";‘::"““’ 122 640 640 Nil
Case Specific Expenses
Amount
Incurred in
Type Charged by Description Estimated This Amount | Amount
amount Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £
AgentsFees | cambert Hamplon fe‘;*;’l‘:"f; ‘a’zt’;’t‘sg and 1,100 1864 | 1864 | NI
. MAM Software iT Equipment rental . .
IT Equipment Limited fee Nil 411 411 Nil
Total case specific 1,100 2275 | 2215 | il
expenses

Jont Liquidalors' Progress Report

8 May 2617




"~ “A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

a)

APPENDIX E
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Cther
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by
secrelarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders' remuneration will be caiculated by reference to the time properly given
by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in
units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner
reserves the right to obtain authority from the appropriale body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the
higher complex rate given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply o all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious
matters pertaining to the insclvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subconiract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or histher staff, this will be drawn to the
attention of credilors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An
explanation of why the work has been subcontracted out wili also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particutar
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report
back to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses:
standard expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements and
therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against and | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty of | assets within case

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Repor
8 May 2017




+

- 'A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

b)

the IP

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type | 100 creds | Every addtl 10
ADM [ £14.00 £140
CVvL | £7.00 £0.70
MVL § £7.00 £0.70
CPL | £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £160.00
holders' addrass 3-6 months £240.00
6-12 months £390.00
Software Licence fee Payable {0 software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, nofice of meetings elc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges 3

Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {(other than office-holders' fees) which are likely to be payable on every case
but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type Description Amount
Agenls’ fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising assets | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
dishursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other disbursements See dishursements section below See dishursements section befow

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of
the insolvent enfity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2
dishursements.

a} Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage}, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff, Category 1
disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b)

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are direclly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocaled lo the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying
General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

£70.40 per box
45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part therecf

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Liquidators' Progress Report
8 May 2017




